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Appendix 1  A list of Patient Reported Outcome Measurements (PROMs) and their descriptions  

Outcome Measures  Description 

All PROMIS 
Instruments  

A score of 50 points represents the mean and every 10 points away from 50 a 
standard deviation away from the mean for a general population in the U.S. Higher 
scores reflect greater levels of the measured construct. For instance, higher 
PROMIS UE implies greater upper extremity physical function and higher 
PROMIS Depression reflects greater levels of depression (1)(2) 

PROMIS UE (v1.0) Assesses arm and hand-specific limitations (e.g. writing, lifting heavy objects). Lower 
scores indicate greater upper-extremity disability (37). 

PROMIS PI (v1.0) Assesses the impact of pain on common activities of daily life including social, 
cognitive, emotional, physical, and recreational aspects (38). 

PROMIS Depression 
(v1.0) 

Assesses negative mood (sadness, guilt), views of self (worthlessness, self-criticism) 
and diminished positive affect and engagement (loss of interest) within the previous 
week (39). 

PROMIS Anxiety (v1.0) Assesses levels of anxiety through measuring aspects of fear (e.g. fearfulness, 
feelings of panic), anxious misery (e.g. worry, dread), hyperarousal (e.g. tension, 
nervousness, restless) and some somatic symptoms related to arousal (e.g. dizziness) 
(40).  

PROMIS ES (v1.0) Assesses patient perceived feelings of being cared for and being valued as a person 
(41).  

PROMIS IS (v1.0) Assesses the perceived availability of support from others in fulfilling specific 
functions e.g. help with chores, assistance getting to an appointment (41).  

QuickDASH Assesses limitations of physical functioning (e.g. daily tasks, social activities) and 
arm symptoms (e.g. pain) using 11 items answered on a 5-point Likert scale (10–
13). Total scores are scaled from 0 to 100 with higher scores representing greater 
limitations (42,43,44). 

EQ-5D-3L Assesses five health domains i.e. mobility, self-care, usual activities, pain/discomfort 
and anxiety/depression, each requiring 3 response levels providing a five-digit 
number that can be converted to a total index score. Higher scores represent 
greater overall health (46, 47).  

PRWE Assesses wrist pain and disability in activities of daily living with specific wrist 
problems. The pain subscale contains 5 items each rated from 1-10 with a 
maximum score of 50 and a function subscale with 10 items each rated from 0-5 
with a maximum score of 50 (45). 

PCS Assesses maladaptive cognitive responses to nociception (e.g. rumination, 
magnification, helplessness). Thirteen items are scored from 1 (“not at all”) to 4 
(“all the time”) and total scores range from 13 to 52 with higher scores reflecting 
greater catastrophizing (48).  

PSEQ-2 Assesses adaptive coping strategy and the confidence one can achieve one’s goals in 
spite of pain. Items are scored on a 7-point Likert scale and added to form a total 
score ranging from 0 to 12, with higher scores indicating greater self-efficacy (49,50).  

TSK-11 Assesses fear of painful movement and reinjury. Eleven items are rated on a 4-point 
scale and added to form a total score ranging from 11 to 44 with higher scores 
indicating greater kinesiophobia (51). 

PROMIS, Patient Reported Outcome Measurement Information System; UE, Upper extremity physical function; PI, Pain interference; ES, 
Emotional Support; IS, Instrumental Support; QuickDASH, Quick Disabilities of the Arm, Shoulder and Hand; EQ-5D-3L, European 
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Quality of Life Index-version 3L, OSS, Oxford Shoulder Score; PCS, Pain Catastrophizing Scale; PSEQ-2, Pain Self-Efficacy Questionnaire; 
TSK-11, Tampa Scale for Kinesiophobia-11 
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Appendix 2 Bivariate Analysis of association between PROMIS UE and variables at less than 1 week after injury 

 
  PROMIS UE PF 

     
   Value 

(Spearman’s Rho / z / Chi-square) 
 

p value 

 Age  -0.3 0.0000 

 Sex  5.7 0.0000 

 CACI* -0.3 0.0000 

 Marital status   22.6 0.0001 

 Social support status 72.5 0.0001 

 Education  0.1 0.0149 

 Work status 98.4 0.0001 

 IMD Factor  0.1 0.3016 

     
 Broad injury classification -1.3 0.1832 

 Dominant side injured -0.6 0.5279 

 High energy injury 3.3 0.0008 

 Neurovascular compromise 2.5 0.0113 

 Open injury -0.8 0.4167 

 Surgery   0.5 0.6007 

 Complication 7.4 0.0000 

 Prior dominant side fracture  2.1 0.0328 

 Prior non-dominant side fracture  -0.6 0.5514 

 Opioid use  9.2 0.0000 

 Anti-depressant use 10.7 0.0000 

 
Health-related outcomes at less than 1 week  (Spearman’s rho) p value 

    
 PROMIS Pain Interference -0.5 0.0000 

 PROMIS Depression -0.3 0.0000 

 PROMIS Anxiety -0.4 0.0000 

 PCS  -0.6 0.0000 

 PSEQ-2  0.4 0.0000 

 TSK-11  -0.4 0.0000 

     
 

   

*CACI = Age-adjusted Charlson Comorbidity Index. 
 
  



COPYRIGHT © BY THE JOURNAL OF BONE AND JOINT SURGERY, INCORPORATED 
JAYAKUMAR ET AL.  
EARLY PSYCHOLOGICAL AND SOCIAL FACTORS EXPLAIN THE RECOVERY TRAJECTORY AFTER DISTAL RADIAL FRACTURE 
http://dx.doi.org/10.2106/JBJS.19.00100 
Page 4 
 
Appendix 3. Multivariable Analysis of Predictive Factors at less than a week after injury for Limitations at 6 to 9 
months including patients undergoing surgery 

PROMIS UE PF Regression 
Coefficient  

95% Confidence 
Interval 

Robust 
Standard 

Error 

p-
value 

VIF Partial 
R2 

Adjusted 
R2 

         
Variables         

WS: Retired -7.47 -9.16 -5.78 0.86 <0.001 1.19 0.19 

0.58 
Opioid use -4.22 -6.50 -1.94 1.16 <0.001 1.89 0.04 
Antidepressant use  -9.78 -12.78 -6.78 1.53 <0.001 2.30 0.11 
PROMIS PI -1.68 -2.65 -0.72 0.49 0.001 1.61 0.04 
PCS -1.73 -2.81 -0.65 0.55 0.002 1.79 0.03 
Surgery -0.24 -2.21 1.72 0.10 0.807 1.01 0.00  
         
 
In model: age, female sex, Charlson Comorbidity Index, marital status (MS), social support (SS), education, work status 
(WS), undergoing surgical intervention, high energy injury, neurovascular status, complications, prior dominant arm fracture, 
opioid use, antidepressant use, PROMIS PI, PROMIS Depression, PROMIS Anxiety, PCS, PSEQ-2, TSK-11 
 
 
Partial R2 only shown for variables with p<0.05 
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Appendix 4. Longitudinal Analysis of Factors associated with PROMIS UE, QuickDASH, PRWE and EQ-5D-3L 
including patients undergoing surgery  

PROMIS UE Regression 
Coefficient  

95% Confidence 
Interval 

Robust 
Standard 

Error 

p-value Adjusted 
R2 

Variables       
PROMIS PI -8.47 -9.02 -7.93 0.28 <0.001  

TSK-11 -1.86 -2.38 -1.33 0.28 <0.001 0.78 

Age -0.04 -0.06 -0.03 0.01 <0.001  
Surgery 0.35 -0.38 1.07 0.37 0.348  

 
 

QuickDASH  Regression 
Coefficient  

95% Confidence 
Interval 

Robust 
Standard 

Error 

p-value Adjusted 
R2 

 Variables       

 PROMIS PI 20.55 19.28 21.82 0.65 <0.001  
 TSK-11 5.81 4.45 7.17 0.69 <0.001 0.80 
 Female sex  

Surgery 
3.39 
0.96 

2.02 
-0.94 

4.75 
2.85 

0.70 
0.97 

<0.001 
0.323 

 

        
 

PRWE Regression 
Coefficient  

95% Confidence 
Interval 

Robust 
Standard 

Error 

p-value Adjusted 
R2 

 Variables       
 PROMIS PI 24.92 23.51 26.32 0.72 <0.001  

0.81  TSK-11 
Surgery 

3.21 
-0.31 

1.80 
-2.19 

4.62 
1.57 

0.72 
0.96 

<0.001 
0.748 

 
     
 

EQ-5D-3L Regression 
Coefficient  

95% Confidence 
Interval 

Robust 
Standard 

Error 

p-value Adjusted 
R2 

 Variables       
 PROMIS PI -0.27 -0.29 -0.25 0.01 <0.001 

0.54 
 PSEQ-2 

Surgery 
0.08 
0.02 

 
 

0.06 
-0.03 

0.11 
0.06 

0.01 
0.02 

<0.001 
0.432 

  
All continuous variables are standardized (mean=0, SD=1) before being included in the model. This 
allows for direct comparison of the regression coefficients of continuous variables for influence of the 
dependant variable.  
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