The following content was supplied by the authors as supporting material and has not been copy-edited or verified by JBJS.

Outcome Measures	Description
All PROMIS Instruments	A score of 50 points represents the mean and every 10 points away from 50 a standard deviation away from the mean for a general population in the U.S. Higher scores reflect greater levels of the measured construct. For instance, higher PROMIS UE implies greater upper extremity physical function and higher PROMIS Depression reflects greater levels of depression (1)(2)
PROMIS UE (v1.0)	Assesses arm and hand-specific limitations (e.g. writing, lifting heavy objects). Lower scores indicate greater upper-extremity disability (37).
PROMIS PI (v1.0)	Assesses the impact of pain on common activities of daily life including social, cognitive, emotional, physical, and recreational aspects (38).
PROMIS Depression (v1.0)	Assesses negative mood (sadness, guilt), views of self (worthlessness, self-criticism) and diminished positive affect and engagement (loss of interest) within the previous week (39).
PROMIS Anxiety (v1.0)	Assesses levels of anxiety through measuring aspects of fear (e.g. fearfulness, feelings of panic), anxious misery (e.g. worry, dread), hyperarousal (e.g. tension, nervousness, restless) and some somatic symptoms related to arousal (e.g. dizziness) (40).
PROMIS ES (v1.0)	Assesses patient perceived feelings of being cared for and being valued as a person (41).
PROMIS IS (v1.0)	Assesses the perceived availability of support from others in fulfilling specific functions e.g. help with chores, assistance getting to an appointment (41).
QuickDASH	Assesses limitations of physical functioning (e.g. daily tasks, social activities) and arm symptoms (e.g. pain) using 11 items answered on a 5-point Likert scale (10-13). Total scores are scaled from 0 to 100 with higher scores representing greater limitations (42,43,44).
EQ-5D-3L	Assesses five health domains i.e. mobility, self-care, usual activities, pain/discomfort and anxiety/depression, each requiring 3 response levels providing a five-digit number that can be converted to a total index score. Higher scores represent greater overall health (46, 47).
PRWE	Assesses wrist pain and disability in activities of daily living with specific wrist problems. The pain subscale contains 5 items each rated from 1-10 with a maximum score of 50 and a function subscale with 10 items each rated from 0-5 with a maximum score of 50 (45).
PCS	Assesses maladaptive cognitive responses to nociception (e.g. rumination, magnification, helplessness). Thirteen items are scored from 1 ("not at all") to 4 ("all the time") and total scores range from 13 to 52 with higher scores reflecting greater catastrophizing (48).
PSEQ-2	Assesses adaptive coping strategy and the confidence one can achieve one's goals in spite of pain. Items are scored on a 7-point Likert scale and added to form a total score ranging from 0 to 12, with higher scores indicating greater self-efficacy (49,50).
TSK-11	Assesses fear of painful movement and reinjury. Eleven items are rated on a 4-point scale and added to form a total score ranging from 11 to 44 with higher scores indicating greater kinesiophobia (51).

 Appendix 1 A list of Patient Reported Outcome Measurements (PROMs) and their descriptions

 Outcome Measures
 Description

٦

PROMIS, Patient Reported Outcome Measurement Information System; UE, Upper extremity physical function; PI, Pain interference; ES, Emotional Support; IS, Instrumental Support; QuickDASH, Quick Disabilities of the Arm, Shoulder and Hand; EQ-5D-3L, European

Quality of Life Index-version 3L, OSS, Oxford Shoulder Score; PCS, Pain Catastrophizing Scale; PSEQ-2, Pain Self-Efficacy Questionnaire; TSK-11, Tampa Scale for Kinesiophobia-11

	PROMIS UE PF	
	Value (Spearman's Rho / z / Chi-square)	p value
Age	-0.3	0.0000
Sex	5.7	0.0000
CACI*	-0.3	0.0000
Marital status	22.6	0.0001
Social support status	72.5	0.0001
Education	0.1	0.0149
Work status	98.4	0.0001
IMD Factor	0.1	0.3016
Broad injury classification	-1.3	0.1832
Dominant side injured	-0.6	0.5279
High energy injury	3.3	0.0008
Neurovascular compromise	2.5	0.0113
Open injury	-0.8	0.4167
Surgery	0.5	0.6007
Complication	7.4	0.0000
Prior dominant side fracture	2.1	0.0328
Prior non-dominant side fracture	-0.6	0.5514
Opioid use	9.2	0.0000
Anti-depressant use	10.7	0.0000
Health-related outcomes at less than 1 week	(Spearman's rho)	p value
PROMIS Pain Interference	-0.5	0.0000
PROMIS Depression	-0.3	0.0000
PROMIS Anxiety	-0.4	0.0000
PCS	-0.6	0.0000
PSEQ-2	0.4	0.0000
TSK-11	-0.4	0.0000

Appendix 2 Bivariate Analysis of association between PROMIS UE and variables at less than 1 week after injury

*CACI = Age-adjusted Charlson Comorbidity Index.

Appendix 3. Multivariable Analysis of Predictive Factors at less than a week after injury for Limitations at 6 to 9 months including patients undergoing surgery

PROMIS UE PF	Regression Coefficient	95% Cor Inte		Robust Standard Error	p- value	VIF	Partial R ²	Adjusted R ²
Variables								
WS: Retired	-7.47	-9.16	-5.78	0.86	<0.001	1.19	0.19	
Opioid use	-4.22	-6.50	-1.94	1.16	<0.001	1.89	0.04	
Antidepressant use	-9.78	-12.78	-6.78	1.53	<0.001	2.30	0.11	0.58
PROMIS PI	-1.68	-2.65	-0.72	0.49	0.001	1.61	0.04	
PCS	-1.73	-2.81	-0.65	0.55	0.002	1.79	0.03	
Surgery	-0.24	-2.21	1.72	0.10	0.807	1.01	0.00	

In model: age, female sex, Charlson Comorbidity Index, marital status (MS), social support (SS), education, work status (WS), undergoing surgical intervention, high energy injury, neurovascular status, complications, prior dominant arm fracture, opioid use, antidepressant use, PROMIS PI, PROMIS Depression, PROMIS Anxiety, PCS, PSEQ-2, TSK-11

Partial R² only shown for variables with p<0.05

Appendix 4. Longitudinal Analysis of Factors associated with PROMIS UE, QuickDASH, PRWE and EQ-5D-3L including patients undergoing surgery

PROMIS UE	Regression Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval		Robust Standard Error	p-value	Adjusted R ²
Variables						
PROMIS PI	-8.47	-9.02	-7.93	0.28	<0.001	
TSK-11	-1.86	-2.38	-1.33	0.28	<0.001	0.78
Age	-0.04	-0.06	-0.03	0.01	<0.001	
Surgery	0.35	-0.38	1.07	0.37	0.348	

QuickDASH	Regression Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval		Robust Standard Error	p-value	Adjusted R ²
Variables						
PROMIS PI	20.55	19.28	21.82	0.65	<0.001	
TSK-11	5.81	4.45	7.17	0.69	<0.001	0.80
Female sex Surgery	3.39 0.96	2.02 -0.94	4.75 2.85	0.70 0.97	<0.001 0.323	

PRWE	Regression Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval				Robust Standard Error	p-value	Adjusted R ²
Variables								
PROMIS PI	24.92	23.51	26.32	0.72	<0.001			
TSK-11	3.21	1.80	4.62	0.72	<0.001	0.81		
Surgery	-0.31	-2.19	1.57	0.96	0.748			

EQ-5D-3L	Regression Coefficient	95% Confidence Interval		Robust Standard Error	p-value	Adjusted R ²
Variables						
PROMIS PI	-0.27	-0.29	-0.25	0.01	<0.001	
PSEQ-2	0.08	0.06	0.11	0.01	<0.001	
Surgery	0.02	-0.03	0.06	0.02	0.432	0.54

All continuous variables are standardized (mean=0, SD=1) before being included in the model. This allows for direct comparison of the regression coefficients of continuous variables for influence of the dependant variable.

References

- 1. Karl JW, Olson PR, Rosenwasser MP. The Epidemiology of Upper Extremity Fractures in the United States, 2009. J Orthop Trauma. 2015;29(8):e242–4.
- 2. Levin LS, Rozell JC, Pulos N. Distal Radius Fractures in the Elderly. J Am Acad Orthop Surg. 2017;25(3):179–87.
- 3. Costa ML, Achten J, Plant C, et al. UK DRAFFT: a randomised controlled trial of percutaneous fixation with Kirschner wires versus volar locking-plate fixation in the treatment of adult patients with a dorsally displaced fracture of the distal radius. Health Technol Assess. 2015;19(17):1–124.
- 4. Ian AH, Justine MN, Lawson A, et al. A combined randomised and observational study of surgery for fractures in the distal radius in the elderly (CROSSFIRE)—a study protocol. BMJ Open. 2017;7(6):e016100.
- 5. Mulders MAM, Walenkamp MMJ, Goslings JC, et al. Internal plate fixation versus plaster in displaced complete articular distal radius fractures, a randomised controlled trial. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2016;17(1):68.
- 6. Walenkamp MMJ, Goslings JC, Beumer A, et al. Surgery versus conservative treatment in patients with type A distal radius fractures, a randomized controlled trial. BMC Musculoskelet Disord. 2014;15(1):90.
- 7. Handoll HH, Madhok R. Surgical interventions for treating distal radial fractures in adults. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2009;(3):CD003209.
- 8. Handoll HH, Huntley JS, Madhok R. External fixation versus conservative treatment for distal radial fractures in adults. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2007;(3):CD006194.
- 9. World Health Organisation (Geneva). International Classification of Functioning, Disability and Health (ICF). 2001.
- 10. Wolfensberger A, Vuistiner P, Konzelmann M, et al. Clinician and patient-reported outcomes are associated with psychological factors in chronic shoulder pain. Clin Orthop Relat Res. 2016;474:2030–9.
- 11. Jayakumar P, Overbeek C, Vranceanu A-M, Williams M, Lamb S, Ring D, et al. The use of computer adaptive tests in outcome assessments following upper limb trauma: a systematic review. Bone Jt J. 2018 Jun;100-B(6):693–702.
- 12. Jayakumar P, Overbeek CL, Lamb S, Williams M, Funes C, Gwilym S, et al. What Factors Are Associated With Disability After Upper Extremity Injuries? A Systematic Review. Clin Orthop. 2018 Nov;476(11):2190–215.
- 13. Charlson ME, Pompei P, Ales KL, et al. A new method of classifying prognostic comorbidity in longitudinal studies: development and validation. J Chronic Dis. 1987;40(5):373–83.
- 14. The Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 2015 Guidance. 2015.
- 15. Gershon R, Rothrock NE, Hanrahan RT, et al. The development of a clinical outcomes survey research application: Assessment Center. Qual Life Res. 2010;19(5):677–85.
- 16. AO/OTA Classification [Internet]. [cited 2017 Jul 5]. Available from: https://aotrauma.aofoundation.org/Structure/education/self-directed-learning/referencematerials/classifications/Pages/ao-ota-classification.aspx
- 17. Hays RD, Spritzer KL, Amtmann D, et al. Upper-Extremity and Mobility Subdomains From the Patient-Reported Outcomes Measurement Information System (PROMIS) Adult Physical Functioning Item Bank. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. 2013;94(11):2291–6.
- 18. Amtmann D, Cook KF, Jensen MP, et al. Development of a PROMIS item bank to measure pain interference. Pain. 2010;150(1):173–82.
- 19. Gibbons RD, Weiss DJ, Pilkonis PA, et al. Development of a Computerized Adaptive Test for Depression. Arch Gen Psychiatry. 2012;69(11):1104–12.

- 20. Pilkonis PA, Choi SW, Reise SP, et al. Item Banks for Measuring Emotional Distress From the Patient-Reported. Assessment. 2011;18(3):263–83.
- 21. Riley WT, Pilkonis P, Cella D. Application of the National Institutes of Health Patientreported Outcome Measurement Information System (PROMIS) to mental health research. J Ment Health Policy Econ. 2011;14(4):201–8.
- 22. Tsang P, Walton D, Grewal R, et al. Validation of the QuickDASH and DASH in Patients with Distal Radius Fractures Through Agreement Analysis. Arch Phys Med Rehabil. 2017;98(6):1217–22.
- 23. Mintken PE, Glynn P, Cleland JA. Psychometric properties of the shortened disabilities of the Arm, Shoulder, and Hand Questionnaire (QuickDASH) and Numeric Pain Rating Scale in patients with shoulder pain. J Shoulder Elbow Surg. 2009;18(6):920–6.
- 24. Bombardier C, Cole D, Davis A, et al. Development of the QuickDASH: Comparison of Three Item-Reduction Approaches. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2005;87A(5):1038–46.
- 25. MacDermid JC, Turgeon T, Richards RS, et al. Patient rating of wrist pain and disability: A reliable and valid measurement tool. J Orthop Trauma. 1998;12(8):577–86.
- 26. The EuroQol Group. EuroQol A new facility for the measurement of health-related quality of life. Health Policy. 1990;16(3):199–208.
- 27. The European Quality of Life Index. EQ-5D-3L. EQ-5D; 2017.
- 28. Sullivan M, Bishop S, Pivik J. The pain catastrophizing scale: development and validation. Psychol Assess. 1995;7(4):524–32.
- 29. Bot AGJ, Nota SPFT, Ring D. The Creation of an Abbreviated Version of the PSEQ: The PSEQ-2. Psychosomatics. 2014;55(4):381–5.
- 30. Nicholas MK, Mcguire BE, Asghari A. A 2-item short form of the pain self-efficacy questionnaire: Development and psychometric evaluation of PSEQ-2. J Pain. 2015;16(2):153–63.
- 31. Woby SR, Roach NK, Urmston M, et al. Psychometric properties of the TSK-11: a shortened version of the Tampa Scale for Kinesiophobia. Pain. 2005;117(1–2):137–44.
- 32. Menendez ME, Ring D. Disability versus impairment. J Hand Surg. 2014;39(6):1231.
- 33. Torrens C, Sanchez JF, Isart A, et al. Does fracture of the dominant shoulder have any effect on functional and quality of life outcome compared with the nondominant shoulder? J Shoulder Elbow Surg. 2015;24(5):677–81.
- 34. Jayakumar P, Teunis T, Williams M, Lamb S, Ring D, Gwilym S. Factors Associated with Magnitude of Limitations During Recovery from Fracture of the Proximal Humerus. Br J Bone Jt Surg.
- 35. Jayakumar P, Teunis T, Vranceanu A-M, Moore MG, Williams M, Lamb S, et al. Psychosocial factors affecting variation in patient-reported outcomes after elbow fractures. J Shoulder Elbow Surg. 2019 Aug;28(8):1431–40.
- Kortlever JTP, Janssen SJ, Vranceanu AM, et al. What Is the Most Useful Questionnaire for Measurement of Coping Strategies in Response to Nociception? Clin Orthop Relat Res. 2015;473(11):3511–8.
- Hageman M, Briet J, Oosterhoff T, Al. E. The Correlation of Cognitive Flexibility with Pain Intensity and Magnitude of Disability in Upper Extremity Illness. J Hand Microsurg. 2014;6:59–64.
- 38. Ring D, Kadzielski J, Fabian L, et al. Self-reported upper extremity health status correlates with depression. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2006;88(9):1983–8.
- 39. Mudgal CS, Ring D, Mariano M, et al. Computerized Adaptive Testing of Psychological Factors: Relation to Upper-Extremity Disability. J Bone Joint Surg Am. 2013;95(e149):1–6.

- 40. Perugia D, Guzzini M, Civitenga C, et al. Is it really necessary to restore radial anatomic parameters after distal radius fractures? Injury. 2014;45:S21–6.
- 41. Landgren M, Abramo A, Geijer M, et al. Similar 1-year subjective outcome after a distal radius fracture during the 10-year-period 2003–2012. Acta Orthop. 2017;88(4):451–6.
- 42. Plant CE, Parsons NR, Costa ML. Do radiological and functional outcomes correlate for fractures of the distal radius? Bone Jt J. 2017;99-B(3):376–82.
- 43. Nelson GN, Stepan JG, Osei DA, et al. The Impact of Patient Activity Level on Wrist Disability After Distal Radius Malunion in Older Adults. J Orthop Trauma. 2015;29(4):195– 200.
- 44. Vranceanu A-M, Hageman M, Strooker J, ter Meulen D, Vrahas M, Ring D. A preliminary RCT of a mind body skills based intervention addressing mood and coping strategies in patients with acute orthopaedic trauma. Injury. 2015 Apr;46(4):552–7.
- 45. Westenberg RF, Zale EL, Heinhuis TJ, Özkan S, Nazzal A, Lee S-G, et al. Does a Brief Mindfulness Exercise Improve Outcomes in Upper Extremity Patients? A Randomized Controlled Trial. Clin Orthop. 2018 Apr;476(4):790–8.
- 46. Vranceanu A-MM, Hageman M, Strooker J, et al. A preliminary RCT of a mind body skills based intervention addressing mood and coping strategies in patients with acute orthopaedic trauma. Injury. 2015;46(4):552–7.
- 47. Bockting CLH, Klein NS, Elgersma HJ, van Rijsbergen GD, Slofstra C, Ormel J, et al. Effectiveness of preventive cognitive therapy while tapering antidepressants versus maintenance antidepressant treatment versus their combination in prevention of depressive relapse or recurrence (DRD study): a three-group, multicentre, randomised controlled trial. Lancet Psychiatry. 2018 May;5(5):401–10.
- 48. Bosman RC, Huijbregts KM, Verhaak PF, Ruhé HG, van Marwijk HW, van Balkom AJ, et al. Long-term antidepressant use: a qualitative study on perspectives of patients and GPs in primary care. Br J Gen Pract J R Coll Gen Pract. 2016 Oct;66(651):e708-719.
- 49. Eveleigh R, Muskens E, Lucassen P, Verhaak P, Spijker J, van Weel C, et al. Withdrawal of unnecessary antidepressant medication: a randomised controlled trial in primary care. BJGP Open. 2018 Jan;1(4):bjgpopen17X101265.
- 50. Voskuijl T, Ring D. The Influence of Mindfulness on Upper Extremity Illness. HAND. 2014 Jun;9(2):225–9.
- 51. Vranceanu AM, Jacobs C, Greenberg J, Zale E, Lin A, Heng M, Ring D. Results of a feasibility randomized controlled trial (RCT) of the Toolkit for Optimal Recovery (TOR): a live video program to prevent chronic pain in at risk adults with orthopedic injuries.
- 52. Bot AGJ, Becker SJE, Mol MF, Ring D, Vranceanu A-M. Validation of phone administration of short-form disability and psychology questionnaires. J Hand Surg. 2013 Jul;38(7):1383–7.
- 53. Bot AGJ, Mulders MAM, Fostvedt S, Ring D. Determinants of Grip Strength in Healthy Subjects Compared to That in Patients Recovering From a Distal Radius Fracture. J Hand Surg. 2012 Sep;37(9):1874–80.